

To Be Argued By:
CLAUDE M. MILLMAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650354/08

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT



LANDMARK WEST! INC., 91 CENTRAL PARK WEST CORPORATION
and THOMAS HANSEN,

Petitioners-Appellants,

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, NEW YORK CITY
PLANNING COMMISSION, and CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL, also
described as The Trustees of Congregation Shearith Israel,

Respondents-Respondents,

—and—

HON. ANDREW CUOMO, as Attorney General of the State of New York,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT CONGREGATION SHEARITH ISRAEL

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
cmillman@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent
Congregation Shearith Israel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BSA RESOLUTION	7
II. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGES ARE MERITLESS IN ANY EVENT	12
A. This Court’s Standard of Review is Exceedingly Deferential	12
B. The BSA’s Decision Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	15
1. The BSA’s Assertion of Jurisdiction Was Rational	15
a. Petitioners’ Complaint Regarding The Signatory To The DOB Objections Is Meritless.....	19
b. Petitioners’ Complaint Regarding the Trivial Change in the Congregation’s Plans is Meritless.....	21
2. The BSA’s “Five Findings” Were Rational.....	24
a. The BSA’s Finding of “Unique Physical Conditions” Was Rational	26
b. The BSA’s Finding of “No Reasonable Return” Was Rational.....	32
c. The BSA’s “Minimum Variance” Finding Was Rational.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All Way East Fourth St. Block Ass'n v. Ryan-NENA Community Health</i> , 30 A.D.3d 182, 817 N.Y.S.2d 14 (1st Dep't 2006).....	8
<i>Ardizzone v. Elliott</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 150, 551 N.Y.S.2d 457, 550 N.E.2d 906 (1989)	32
<i>Barron v. Getnick</i> , 107 A.D.2d 1017, 486 N.Y.S.2d 528 (4th Dep't 1985).....	18
<i>Buerger v. Town of Grafton</i> , 235 A.D.2d 984, 652 N.Y.S.2d 880 (3d Dep't 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Caprice Homes, Ltd., v. Bennett</i> , 148 Misc. 2d 503 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1989).....	17
<i>Citizens for Ghent, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Ghent</i> , 175 A.D.2d 528, 572 N.Y.S.2d 957 (3d Dep't 1991)	35
<i>Concerned Residents of New Lebanon v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of New Lebanon</i> , 222 A.D.2d 773, 634 N.Y.S.2d 825 (3d Dep't 1995).....	35
<i>E. 91st St. Neighbors to Pres. Landmarks, Inc. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Standards and Appeals</i> , 294 A.D.2d 126 (1st Dep't 2002).....	31
<i>Gaylord Disposal Service, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 175 A.D.2d 543, 572 N.Y.S.2d 803 (3d Dep't 1991).....	18
<i>Highpoint Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Estimate</i> , 67 A.D.2d 914 (2d Dept. 1979).....	17
<i>Kaufman v. City of Glen Cove</i> , 180 Misc. 349, 45 N.Y.S.2d 53 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1943).....	18
<i>Klingaman v. Miller</i> , 168 A.D.2d 856, 564 N.Y.S.2d 526 (3d Dep't 1990).....	18

<i>Matter of 67 Vestry Tenants Ass'n v. Raab</i> , 172 Misc. 2d 214, 658 N.Y.S. 2d 804, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1997).....	30
<i>Matter of Boland v. Town of Northampton</i> , 25 A.D.3d 848, 850, 807 N.Y.S.2d 205, 207 (3d Dep't 2006).....	27
<i>Matter of City of Plattsburgh v. Mannix</i> , 77 A.D.2d 114, 432 N.Y.S.2d 910 (3d Dep't 1980).....	9
<i>Matter of Cowan v. Kern</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 591, 394 N.Y.S.2d 579, 363 N.E.2d 305, 310 (1977).....	14
<i>Matter of Korn v. Batista</i> , 131 Misc. 2d 196, 499 N.Y.S.2d 325 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 A.D.2d 526, 506 N.Y.S.2d 656 (1st Dep't 1986).....	13
<i>Matter of SoHo Alliance v. N.Y. City Bd. of Standards & Appeals</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 437, 718 N.Y.S.2d 261, 741 N.E.2d 106 (2000).....	3, 12, 24
<i>Matter of Toys "R" Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411, 654 N.Y.S.2d 100, 676 N.E.2d 862 (1996).....	14, 23, 30
<i>Matter of William Israel's Farm Cooperative v. Board of Standards and Appeals</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1105(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Nov. 15, 2004) (unpublished opinion).....	17
<i>N.Y. City Coalition for the Preservation of Gardens v. Giuliani</i> , 666 N.Y.S.2d 918, 246 A.D.2d 399 (1st Dep't 1998).....	10
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. Straphangers Campaign v. Reuter</i> , 293 A.D.2d 160, 739 N.Y.S.2d 127 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2002).....	32
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 104 S. Ct. 1505, 79 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1984).....	13
<i>Park Towers South Co. v. A-Lalan Imports, Inc.</i> , 103 Misc. 2d 565, 430 N.Y.S.2d 188 (App. Term 1st Dep't 1980).....	13
<i>Soc'y of the Plastics Indus. Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761, 570 N.Y.S.2d 778, 573 N.E.2d 1034 (1991).....	9

<i>UOB Realty (USA) Ltd. v. Chin</i> , 291 A.D.2d 248, 736 N.Y.S.2d 874 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	28
--	----

STATUTES

General City Law, Art. 5-A, § 81-a(4)	18
N.Y. City Zoning Resolution § 72-21	passim
N.Y. City Zoning Resolution § 74-711	29, 30
N.Y.C. Charter § 666	16, 18, 19, 22
N.Y.C. Charter § 668	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Petitioner, <i>E. 91st St. Neighbors to Pres. Landmarks, Inc. v. N.Y. City Bd. of Standards and Appeals</i> , 294 A.D.2d 126 (1st Dep’t 2002) (No. 984), 2001 WL 36097225.....	31
<i>Matter of 135-35 Northern Blvd.</i> (BSA Res. No. 156-03-BZ Dec. 13, 2005).....	30
<i>Matter of 245 E. 17th St.</i> (BSA Res. No. 84-02-BZ June 11, 2002).....	30
<i>Matter of 330 W. 86th St.</i> (BSA No. 280-09-A, July 13, 2010).....	30
<i>Matter of 330 West 86th Street</i> (BSA No. 280-09-A, July 13, 2010)	32
<i>Matter of 400 Lennox Ave.</i> (BSA Res. No. 73-03-BZ Jan. 13, 2004).....	30
<i>Matter of 543/45 W. 110th St.</i> (BSA Res. No. 307-03-BZ July 13, 2004).....	30
<i>Matter of 745 Fox St.</i> (BSA Res. No. 19-06-BZ May 2, 2006)	30
<i>Matter of Yeshiva Imrei Chaim Viznitz</i> (BSA Res. No. 290-05-BZ Jan. 9, 2007).....	33
